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village neglects to keep its streets, sidewalks, and alleys
in repair; .

(6) Establish, maintain, and regulate the location of a
public market or potato warehouse and market houses and
provide for the use thereof;

(?) Establish, maintain and regulate e public cannery
and provide for the use thereof.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 457—H. F. No. 489
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the employment of deputies and clerical
help by the sheriff and providing him with aufomobiles and
equipment in counties having or which may hereafter have
not less than 275,000 nor more than 875,000 inhabitants, and
repealing Laws 1909, Chapter 361, Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5, as
amended, Laws 1931, Chapter 258, as amended, and Minne.
sota Statutes 1945, Section 387.28.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sheriff’s expense in certain counties. The
sheriff in any county having or which may hereafter have not
less than 275,000 nor more than 375,000 inhabitants shall
appoint and employ one chief deputy, one chief criminal
deputy and two assistants, ten court bailiffs, one chief patrol
deputy and ten assistants, one female deputy, four process
servers, one chief jailer and eight assistants, one matron and
three assistants, one bookkeeper-cashier, one principal clerk,
two clerk-stenographers and one senior clerk-typist. Five of
said patrol deputies shall furnish their own automobile or
motorcycle for the patroling of the county districts and shall
receive the sum of $35.00 per month for the care, maintenance
and operation of said automobile or motorcycle. The titles
herein mentioned shall not be controlling but shall be subject
-to change by the county board or other lawful authority.

Sec. 2. Purchase and upkeep of automobiles and equip-
ment. Such sheriff shall be allowed a sum of not more than
$11,000 for the year 1948 and a sum of not more than $10,000
per annum thereafter to be used for the purchase, care,
maintenance, operation and upkeep of automobiles, insurance
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including liability and property damage covering the operator
of the automobiles, firearms and other necessary equipment.
and paraphernalia to be used in the performance of the duties
pertaining to his office.

* Sec. 3. Repealer. Laws 1909, Chapter 361, Sections 2, 3,
4 and 5, as amended, Laws 1931, Chapter 258, as amended,
and Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 3887.28, are hereby
repealed.

Sec. 4. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after January 1, 1947,

Approved April 23, 1947,

_CHAPTER 458—H. F. No. 513

An act relating to fees of register of deeds in certain
counties, amending Minnesota Statufes 1945, Section 357.18.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 357.18, is
amended to read as follows:

357.18. Fees of register of deeds in certain counties. The
fees to be charged and collected by the register of deeds may
be, but not in excess of, the following:

(1) For indexing and recording any deed or other in-
~ strument, ten cents per folio, to be paid when left for record;

(2) ZEvery certificate, ten cenfs; .
(3) Copies of any records or papers, fen cents per folio;

(4) Recording any deed or-other paper in other than
the English language, 25 cents per folio;

(5) Entering discharge of mortgage in the margin of the
record, ten cents;

(6) Filing every other paper, and entering the sanie
when necessary, ten cents;

(7) Searching for such paper on request, five cents for
every paper examined;

{8) Searching the record, ten cents;



